

KADW310000962022



Presented on : 22-03-2022
Registered on : 22-03-2022
Decided on : 25-03-2026
Duration : 4 years, 0 months, 3 days

DECREE IN OS

SUIT FILED ON : 22-03-2022
SUIT DECIDED ON: 25-03-2026

**IN THE COURT OF SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE & JMFC,
KALAGHATAGI**

O.S.No. 28/2022

- Plaintiffs :**
1. Poornima D/o Achuthrao Desai,
(After marriage called as Poornima V.
Kulkarni), Age: 42 Years,
Occ: Housewife, R/o H.No.2883/B,
14th main, Rajaji Nagar, 2nd stage, 'E' block,
Subramanya Nagar, Bengaluru-10.
 2. Suman D/o Achuthrao Desai,
(After marriage called as Suman B.
Tapas), Age: 43 Years, Occ: Housewife,
R/o W/o Baladiskhit Tapas, Datta
Abhilashsa, 6th cross, Malamaddi, Narayan
Residency, GTS, Dharwad-580007.
 3. Anita D/o Achuthrao Desai,
(After marriage called as Anita W/o
Amar Kini), Age: 40 Years, Occ: Housewife,
R/o C/o Antonio Fernandis, H.No.818, St.
Agostinho, Near Happy Cement Agency,
Calaphor Santa Cruz, North Goa-403005.

(Sri. R.G.Naidu, Adv)

V/s

- Defendants :**
1. Achuthrao Krishnarao Desai,
Age: 74 years, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o C/o Antonio Fernandis, H.No.818,
St. Agostinho, Near Happy Cement Agency,
Calaphor Santa Cruz, North Goa-403005.
 2. Hanumanth S/o Raghavendra Gudi(since
deceased R/by his L.Rs.
 - 2(a). Jayashree w/o Vijayvittal Gudi,
Age: 50 years, Occ: Housewife,
R/o: Machapur, Tq: Kalaghatagi,
Dist: Dharwad
 - 2(b). Vyasakumar s/o Hanumanthacharaya Gudi,
Age: Major, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Machapur, Tq: Kalaghatagi,
Dist: Dharwad
 - 2(c) Vadiraj s/o Hanumanthacharaya Gudi,
Age: 55 years, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Machapur, Tq: Kalaghatagi,
Dist: Dharwad
 - 2(d) Vasant s/o Hanumanthacharaya Gudi,
Age: Major, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Machapur, Tq: Kalaghatagi,
Dist: Dharwad
 - 2(e) Venkatesh s/o Hanumanthacharaya Gudi,
Age: Major, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Machapur, Tq: Kalaghatagi,
Dist: Dharwad
 - 3 Madvacharaya s/o Ramachar Gudi,
(since deceased by his L.Rs.)
 - 3(a) Gururaj S/o Madhavacharya Gudi,
Age: Major, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Machapur, Tq: Kalaghatagi,
Dist: Dharwad

- 3(b) Prema w/o Krishna Navaratna,
Age: Major, Occ: Household,
R/o Machapur, Tq: Kalaghatagi,
Dist: Dharwad.
- 3(c). Laxmi @ Subhadra w/o Vadiraj Bagali,
Age: Major, Occ: Household work,
R/o Machapur, Tq: Kalaghatagi,
Dist: Dharwad.
- 3(d). Damayanti s/o Madvacharaya Gudi,
Age: Major, Occ: Household
R/o Machapur, Tq: Kalaghatagi,
Dist: Dharwad
4. Ramesh s/o Timmaji Desai,
Age: 68 years, Occ: Private work,
R/o 1st cross, Gandhi Nagar, Dharwad
5. Umesh s/o Timmaji Desai,
Age: 63 years, Occ: Retired,
R/o Kelkar compound, Mahashi road,
Malamaddi, Dharwad.

(D-1 V.R. Patil, Adv)

(D-2(b) to (e) Sri. P.S.Naregall, Adv)

(D-4 & 5: Sri. S.I. Kumbar, Adv)

Claim: Partition & Separate possession & declaration

This suit is coming on this the **25th day of March 2026** for final disposal before **Sri. R.L.Honole., B.A., LL.B. (Spl)**, Senior Civil Judge & JMFC, Kalaghatagi, in the presence of Sri. R.G.N., advocate for plaintiffs, Sri. V.R.P., advocate for defendant No. 1, Sri. P.S.N., advocate for defendant No. 2(b) to (e), Sri. S.I.K., advocate for defendant No. 4 and 5.

It is ordered and decreed that;

Suit of the plaintiffs is hereby dismissed with cost.

Given under my hand and the seal of the Court on this **25th**
day of March 2026.

Senior Civil Judge & JMFC,
Kalaghatagi.

:BILL OF COST:-

Sl. No.	Particulars	Plaintiffs	Defendants
1	Court fee paid on Plaint	475=00	-
2	Court fee paid on Vakalath	1=00	-
3	Court fee on I.As.	20=00	-
4	Court fee on others	10=00	-
5	Court fee on Process	50=00	-
6	Advocate fees (FC Not filed)	--	-
TOTAL		556=00	-

SUIT SCHEDULED PROPERTIES

The agricultural land bearing Sy.No. 89, measuring 6 acres 14 assessed at Rs 15-12Ps situated at Machapur, Hobli-Kalaghatagi, Tq : Kalaghatagi, dist : Dharwad.

Decree signed on 02-04-2026

Sd/-
Decree Clerk

Sd/-
Sheristedar

Sd/-
Senior Civil Judge & JMFC,
Kalaghatagi.